The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared using accounting policies

consistent with those of the Group as set out in the annual report of the Group for the year ended 31

December 2020.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the Directors for

illustrative purpose only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of

the financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed as at 31 December

2020 or at any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other

financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Audited

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of

the Group

Audited

statement of

assets and

liabilities of

the Target

Company

Pro forma

Adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statements

of assets and

liabilities of

the Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 154 55 – 209

Right-of-use assets – – – –

Investment properties – 50,000 1,750 (3) 51,750

Intangible assets – – – –

Goodwill – – – –

Designated FVTOCI 2,123 – – 2,123

2,277 50,055 1,750 54,082

Current assets

Financial assets at FVTPL 896 – – 896

Trade and other receivables 12,343 – – 12,343

Tax recoverable 55 68 – 123

Pledged bank deposits 755 – – 755

Bank balances and cash (Note) 33,238 602 (51,750) (3), (18,039)

(129) (4)

47,287 670 (51,879) (3,922)

Assets classified as disposal group

held for sale 59,188 – – 59,188

106,475 670 (51,879) 55,266

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 3

Audited

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of

the Group

Audited

statement of

assets and

liabilities of

the Target

Company

Pro forma

Adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statements

of assets and

liabilities of

the Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 85,443 355 – 85,798

Amount due to immediate holding company – 1,145 (1,145) (3) –

Amount due to fellow subsidiary – 120 (120) (3) –

Lease liabilities 932 – – 932

Bank borrowings – 35,608 (35,608) (3) –

86,375 37,228 (36,873) 86,730

Liabilities classified as disposal group

held for sale 166 – – 166

86,541 37,228 (36,873) 86,896

Net current (liabilities) assets 19,934 (36,558) (15,006) (31,630)

Total assets less current liabilities 22,211 13,497 (13,256) 22,452

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 714 – – 714

Deferred tax liabilities – 186 – 186

714 186 – 900

Net assets 21,497 13,311 (13,256) 21,552

Note:  On 19 March 2021, the Group has completed the proposed disposal of entire issued share capital of a wholly owned

subsidiary, B&R Investment Holding Company, and has received the remaining consideration of RMB23,750,000

(approximately HK$28,263,000) from the purchaser.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 4

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP

(1) The amounts have been extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial
position of the Group as at 31 December 2020, without adjustment, as set out in the annual